

LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

Josh Carlson Chair District 3		<u>AGENDA</u>
Bryan Tabor	1.	Call to order
Vice-Chair District 1	2.	Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance
Kevin Naquin District 2 John J. Guilbeau District 4	3.	COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS
	4.	EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT
		Louisiana Development Ready Award
Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr. District 5		RESOLUTION
Veronica L. Arceneaux Clerk of the Council	5.	<u>PR-003-2023</u> A resolution of the Lafayette Parish Council amending Parish Resolution No. PR-012-2022 authorizing a Non-Warranty Cash Sale of that property generally located at the 100 Block of Serenity Drive (Assessment Number 6124461) to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(B) for the price of the sale's

JOINT RESOLUTION

 JR-003-2023 A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council conferring signature authority for the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government. (Finance)

ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- <u>PO-007-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by reducing the Parish ARPA Bayou Vermillion Flood Control Project by \$500,000 and appropriating a new project for the replacement of a Water District North Water Well. (Kevin Naquin and Mayor-President)
- <u>PO-008-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating and capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the Use of Fund Balance in Fund 273 (Stormwater Management Fund) in the amount of \$250,000 and appropriating within the Public Works Department, Capital Improvements Division for the Comprehensive Stormwater Plan. (Public Works)

See agenda documents at: http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx REGULAR MEETING LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL 705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin City-Parish Council Auditorium WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2023 4:30 p.m.

anticipated costs. (Community Development and Planning)

9. <u>PO-009-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring \$700,000.00 in Fund 260 from the Tolson Road Bridge RPL Project to the RPL Rue Des Etoiles Bridge Project and appropriating within the Public Works Department. (Public Works)

JOINT ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 10. JO-006-2023 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget and the manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the hourly pay rate of the Investment Officer position within the Office of Finance and Management, Accounting Division. (Finance)
- 11. JO-007-2023 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating and capital budgets of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by recognizing revenues in the amount of \$1,600,000 received from the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), approving the use of existing funds in the amount of \$400,000 for the required local match, appropriating within the Traffic, Roads, & Bridges Department, Traffic Engineering Division, and authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to execute a contract with the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development (DOTD) and the Acadiana Planning Commission (Metropolitan Planning Organization) for the Lafayette Parish Non-State Pavement Marking Project H.015018. (Traffic, Roads and Bridges)

APPEALS

- 12. <u>Appeal</u> of Parish Planning Commission Action Jerome Boudreaux A-1-A, A-2-A & A-3-A Case No. 2022-109-HE
- 13. <u>Appeal</u> of Parish Planning Commission Action Althe Duhon Leblanc Partition, Lot A-1 Case No. 2022-97-HE

INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 14. <u>PO-010-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by decreasing anticipated revenues in the amount of \$70,788.03 in Capital Outlay funds from the State of Louisiana Office of Facility, Planning and Control. (Public Works)
- 15. <u>PO-011-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the Breaux Rd. Bridge Replacement Project a public necessity and authorizing the acquisition of the necessary rights-of-way, immovable property and other property rights requisite to the construction of said project, either on an amicable basis or through the use of the expropriation process, if necessary. (Public Works)
- 16. <u>PO-012-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the Flood Resilience for Prejean Rd. Project a public necessity and authorizing the acquisition of the necessary rights-of-way, immovable property and other property rights requisite to the construction of said Project, either on an amicable basis or through the use of the expropriation process, if necessary. (Public Works)
- 17. <u>PO-013-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by reallocating existing Bayou Vermilion Flood Control funding to the lost revenue category and reallocating other existing project funding to proper expense categories and appropriating within the Public Works Department. (Public Works)
- 18. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinances.

JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 19. <u>JO-008-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to sell at public auction and public internet auction surplus vehicles, equipment and other miscellaneous moveable property which are no longer needed for public purposes, as per the attached list (Public Auction and Public Internet Auction). (Finance)
- 20. <u>JO-009-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget and adjusting manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the pay rate of a Fleet Service Writer position per Civil Service recommendation. (Public Works)
- 21. <u>JO-010-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget and adjusting manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the pay rate of a Clerk III position per Civil Service recommendation. (Community Development and Planning)
- 22. Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinances.

ADJOURN

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. ARCENEAUX, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.